


















































































EL.CSWMA
Board Action No. 3

ISSUE: Change Order No. 1 to Kinsley Construction, Inc. for the Frey Farm Vertical Expansion
Leachate Infrastructure Project

BACKGROUND: A contract was awarded at the June 16, 2023 Board of Directors meeting to

Kinsley Construction, Inc. for the Frey Farm Vertical Expansion Leachate Infrastructure Project.
The improvements associated with the Frey Farm Vertical Expansion (FFVE) Project include

modifying the existing Frey Farm Landfill Leachate conveyance system from a traditional gravity
system to a pumped force main system and moving leachate infrastructure outside of the

footprint of the mechanically stabilized earth berms. These modifications require, and the
Leachate Infrastructure Project scope includes, the installation of a new leachate pump station
and the relocation of numerous leachate manholes and force mains. The original contract price
was $2,458,000.

$33,327.00

DISCUSSION: Due to unforeseen site conditions and LCSWMA requested changes Kinsley's scope
of work increased. The increased scope of work will include modifications to the site electrical
infrastructure as well as address unforeseen site conditions that were identified during
construction. Change Order No. 1 would increase Kinsley's current contract amount to complete
the additional items added to their scope of work.

Kinsley Construction, Inc. Change Order No. 1

Modifications requested by LCSWMA

Modification required by unforeseen site conditions

Change Order No. 1 Total

$33,106.50

$66,433.50

Original Contract Amount

Change Order No. 1 Total

Final Contract Amount (including Change Orders)

$2,458,000.00

$66,433.50

$2,524,433.50

..Meo,4%APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board of Directors approve Change Order No. 1 to
Kinsley Construction, Inc. in the amount of $66,433.50.

June 21, 2024

(date)



$59,025.00

EL.CSWMA
Board Action No. 4

ISSUE: Change Order No. 1 to Kinsley Construction, Inc. for the Frey Farm Vertical Expansion
Stage 3 and Cap Construction Project

BACKGROUND: A contract was awarded at the November 17, 2023 Board of Directors meeting
to Kinsley Construction, Inc. for the Frey Farm Vertical Expansion Stage 3 and Cap Construction

Project. The primary objective of the project is to construct approximately 1750 linear feet of
MSE Berm around the perimeter of the existing FFLF. This MSE Berm will allow for the installation
of approximately 2.7 acres of additional liner expanding the capacity of the FFLF by approximately
3,500,000 cubic yards. The scope of work will also include the installation of landfill gas
infrastructure, modify the existing leachate collection system, the installation of new access

roads, demolition of the existing maintenance building and leachate tanks, installation of

approximately 12.5 acres offinal cap system, and installation of other ancillary site infrastructure.
The original contract price was $12,400,000.

DISCUSSION: Due to unforeseen site conditions and LCSWMA requested changes Kinsley's scope
of work increased. The increased scope of work will include modifications to the sites

SCADA/network infrastructure as well as address unforeseen site conditions that were identified

during construction. Change Order No. 1 would increase Kinsley's current contract amount to

complete the additional items added to their scope of work.

Kinsley Construction, Inc. Change Order No. 1

Modifications requested by LCSWMA

Modification required by unforeseen site conditions

Change Order No. 1 Total

Original Contract Amount

Change Order No. 1 Total

Final Contract Amount (including Change Orders)

$23,968.00

$82,993.00

$12,400,000.00

$82,993.00

$12,482,993.00

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board of Directors approve Change Order No. 1 to
Kinsley Construction, Inc. in the amount of $82,993.00.

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS: .d2/slot
June 21, 2024

(date)



EA LCSWMA
Board Action No. 5

ISSUE: Change Order No. 2 to Kinsley Construction, Inc. (General Construction), Change Order
No. 1 to Edwards Electric (Electric), and Change Order No. 1 to Shannon A. Smith, Inc (HVAC) for
the Frey Farm Landfill (FFLF) Maintenance Building Construction Project

BACKGROUND: A contract was awarded at the March 17, 2023 Board of Directors meeting to

Kinsley Construction, Inc. (General Construction), Edwards Electric (Electric), and Shannon A

Smith, Inc. (HVAC) for the Frey Farm Landfill (FFLF) Maintenance Building Construction Project.
The new maintenance building will replace the existing maintenance building on site which will

be demolished to allow for the construction of Stage 3 of the Frey Farm Landfill Vertical

Expansion. The new maintenance building will be approximately 17,000 sf and incorporate two
vehicle maintenance bays, a wash bay, parts/equipment storage, and an office area. The original
contract prices were $4,146,969.00 (General Construction), $729,469.00 (Electric), and $492,130
(HVAC).

DISCUSSION: During the course of construction changes in the project scope were required to
address unforeseen conditions or owner elected changes. The change orders noted below will

adjust the noted contract amounts to address the required changes in project scope.

Kinsley Construction, Inc. Change Order No. 2

Original Contract Amount

Change Order No. 1 Total

Change Order No. 2 Total

Final Contract Amount (including Change Orders)

Edwards Electric Change Order No. 1

Original Contract Amount

Change Order No. 1 Total

Final Contract Amount (including Change Orders)

Shannon A. Smith, Inc. Change Order No. 1

Original Contract Amount

Change Order No. 1 Total

Final Contract Amount (including Change Orders)

$4,146,969.00

$162,742.33

$19,626.30

$4,329,337.63

$729,469.00

$32,747.89

$762,216.89

$492,130.00

-$6,071.37

$486,058.63

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board of Directors approve Change Order No. 2 to
Kinsley Construction, Inc. in the amount of $19,626.30, Change Order No. 1 to Edwards Electric
in the amount of $32,747.89, and Change Order No. 1 to

ShaAnon

A. S ith, Inc. i the amount of

-$6,071.37.

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS: r
('/sendfo6

June 21, 2024

(date)



REA LCSWMA

Board Action No. 6

ISSUE: 2620 River Road Renovation Project - Rejection of Bids

BACKGROUND: In August 2022, LCSWMA Board of Directors approved an Agreement of Sale
with TH Real Estate Holdings LLC (Resolution No. 2022-14) to purchase four properties along River
Road near LCSWMA's Frey Farm Landfill (FFLF). These parcels were acquired by LCSWMA to
control access to infrastructure that supports the FFLF and protect the viewshed. One of these
properties, 2620 River Road, Conestoga was a vacant three-bedroom home that Turkey Hill Dairy
had slated for demolition. LCSWMA purchased the home at its appraised value of $212,300.
Following settlement, LCSWMA engaged an architect to develop a scope of work and associated
drawings for use in developing a Request for Bids to restore the property into a long-term rental.

DISCUSSION: The bid package was released in May 2024, and bids for four prime contracts were
opened on June 6, 2024. A summary of the bids is presented in the table below.

General Construction

Lobar Associates $311,276
Ebersole Custom Builders $375,847
Kins leyConstruction $537,357

Electrical
Lobar Associates $31,431
Ebersole Custom Builders $51,289

HVAC

Frey Lutz $38,300
Lobar Associates $45,148
Garden Spot Mechanical $53,000
Ebersole Custom Builders $59,623

Plumbing
Frey Lutz $27,500
Lobar Associates $44,108
Ebersole Custom Builders $54,251
Garden Spot Mechanical $67,000

Total Bid Price $408,507

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board of Directors reject all bids based on the

~~:~:~~ass
all four prime contracts exceeding LCSWMA's

investm:n71e~rancewfor

the

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS: ~/ 0( isl6ore

June 21, 2024

(date)



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-05

LANCASTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION REJECTING ALL BIDS TO THE MAY 6

REQUEST FOR BIDS FOR THE 2620 RIVER ROAD HOUSE RENOVATION CONTRACT
NO. RE2024-1

WHEREAS, in May 2024 the Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority
(LCSWMA") issued a request for bids for the 2620 River Road House Renovation Contract No.
RE2024-l (the "2620 River Road RFB") which document provides that LCSWMA can reject any
and all bids;

WHEREAS, attached to the 2620 River Road RFB were the Contract Drawings and
Specifications for the 2620 River Road House Renovation (the "Specifications");

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2024 LCSWMA received and opened Bids in response to the 2620
River Road RFB for multiple prime contracts (General Construction, Electrical, HYAC,
Plumbing);

WHEREAS, the lowest Bids received across the four prime contracts totaled $408,507,
which exceeds LCSWMA's desired threshold for investment into the property;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that all bids to the 2620 River Road RFB
are hereby rejected and staff is directed to take all necessary and appropriate action to implement
the rejection.

By:
Georg

UNTY SOLID WASTE
AUTHO

?
ttei, Chia, Board of Directors




